



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BENJAMIN WARNER,	)	No. 322, 2024
	)	
Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,	)	Court Below:
	)	Court of Chancery
v.	)	
	)	C.A. No. 2023-0159-PAF
TIMOTHY C. TYSON, RICHARD	)	<b>PUBLIC VERSION</b>
CUNNINGHAM, CLIVE KABATZNIK,	)	<b>Filed: November 8, 2024</b>
VINCENT PALMIERI, EDWARD	)	
ROFFMAN, and MICHAEL TAGLICH,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Below/Appellees,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
ICAGEN, INC., nka IXC Discovery, Inc.,	)	
	)	
Nominal Defendant-	)	
Below/Appellee.	)	

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

Brock E. Czeschin (#3938)  
Nicholas F. Mastria (#7085)  
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

Dated: October 24, 2024

*Counsel for Defendants-Below/Appellees  
and Nominal Defendant-Below/Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    The Parties.....	7
B.    The Company’s Research Collaborations.....	10
C.    The Company’s Series C Preferred Stock. ....	11
D.    The Company’s Credit Agreements. ....	12
E.    The Company Defaults Under the Credit Agreements and Enters into a Series of Forbearance Agreements. ....	13
F.    Icagen Enters into an Agreement to Sell its North Carolina Business to Ligand. ....	15
G.    The Company Obtains Stockholder Consent and Provides the Information Statement.....	16
H.    Following the APA, Icagen Deregisters from the SEC and Restructures its Board. ....	18
I.    Plaintiff Obtains Books and Records, and Files Suit More than Two Years Later.....	20
J.    The Court of Chancery Dismisses the Complaint. ....	20
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO PLEAD THAT A MAJORITY OF THE DIRECTORS APPROVING THE TRANSACTION WERE INTERESTED. ....	25

A.	Question Presented.....	25
B.	Scope of Review .....	25
C.	Merits of Argument.....	26
1.	The Complaint Fails to Rebut the Presumptions of the Business Judgment Rule .....	27
a.	The Complaint Fails to Raise a Reasonable Inference that the Directors’ Ownership of Series C Preferred Created a Conflict of Interest. ....	27
b.	Even Assuming Ownership of the Series C Preferred Could Constitute Director Self- Interest in the Transaction, the Complaint Fails to Allege that Such Interest was Material. ....	30
2.	Kabatznik’s Alleged Interest Is Not “Presumptively Material.” .....	35
3.	Plaintiff’s Challenges to the Issuance of the Series C Preferred are Untimely and Admittedly Not the Basis for His Claim.....	40
4.	Plaintiff’s Opening Brief Contains Numerous Statements that are Unsupported by the Complaint. ....	41
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFF HAD ABANDONED ANY CLAIM THAT CUNNINGHAM BREACHED HIS DUTIES IN HIS OFFICER CAPACITY. ....	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope of Review .....	43
C.	Merits of Argument.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	7
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) .....	44
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	26
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) .....	31
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995) .....	31, 35
<i>City of Miami Gen. Empls'. &amp; Sanitation Empls'. Ret. Tr. v. Comstock</i> , 2016 WL 4464156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 158 A.3d 885 (Del. 2017) .....	31
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	32
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) .....	25, 43
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2012 WL 1096090 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012) .....	38
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) .....	31, 35
<i>In re Kraft Heinz Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 6012632 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 282 A.3d 1054 (Del. 2022) .....	23

<i>LC Cap. Master Fund, Ltd. v. James</i> , 990 A.2d 435 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	37
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	27
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) .....	35
<i>In re Multiplan Corp. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 268 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2022) .....	36, 37
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	26, 37, 38
<i>Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020) .....	25, 26
<i>RCS Creditor Tr. v. Schorsch</i> , 2017 WL 5904716 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017) .....	35
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000) .....	31
<i>In re Trados Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 608552 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2009) .....	39
<i>In re Trados Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2225958 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009) .....	26, 39
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	26
<i>Voigt v. Metcalf</i> , 2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020) .....	38
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) .....	7, 25
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 14(d) .....	44
